503438036 08/14/2015

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3484660

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SEMMLE CAPITAL PARTNERS LLC	07/16/2014

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SEMMLE LIMITED
Street Address:	BLUE BOAR COURT
Internal Address:	9 ALFRED STREET
City:	OXFORD
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	OX1 4EH

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13423766

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (877)769-7945

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (650) 839-5070 Email: apsi@fr.com

Correspondent Name: MICHAEL P. SHEPHERD Address Line 1: FISH & RICHARDSON P.C.

Address Line 2: P.O.BOX 1022

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55440-1022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	39348-0033002	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	EDWARD L. PENANO	
SIGNATURE:	/EDWARD L. PENANO/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/14/2015	

## **Total Attachments: 4**

source=39348-0033002\_SCP-Semmle#page1.tif source=39348-0033002 SCP-Semmle#page2.tif source=39348-0033002\_SCP-Semmle#page3.tif source=39348-0033002\_SCP-Semmle#page4.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 036333 FRAME: 0222 503438036

### **RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTERESTS**

This Release of Patent Security Interests, is made and entered into as of July 16, 2014, by SEMMLE CAPITAL PARTNERS LLC, a California limited liability company ("SCP").

WHEREAS, SCP was issued a fixed rate convertible loan note by SEMMLE LIMITED, a company incorporated under the laws of England and Wales (the "Company") pursuant to that certain Convertible Loan Note Instrument made by the Grantor on November 21, 2011 (the "Loan Note Instrument") and that certain Subscription Agreement among SCP and the Company dated as of November 21, 2011 (the "Subscription Agreement");

WHEREAS, the Loan Note Instrument and the Subscription Agreement were recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 28, 2011, at Reel/Frame 27284/555.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

SCP hereby irrevocably terminates and releases any and all interests (including security interests) it has in and to the following, and hereby irrevocably assigns to the Company any right, title, and interest it may have in and to the following: each patent, patent application, and patent license owned or held by the Company or any of its subsidiaries, including without limitation those referred to in Schedule 1, all goodwill associated with each such patent, patent application or patent license, and all products and proceeds of the foregoing, in each case, arising from or pursuant to the Loan Note Instrument, the Subscription Agreement or any related documents.

SCP shall, at any time and from time to time upon the Company's written request and at the Company's expense, promptly execute and deliver to the Company any and all further instruments and documents and take such other further action as the Company reasonably requests to effectuate, evidence, or reflect of public record the consummation of the termination, release, and assignment contemplated by this agreement. SCP further hereby grants the Company the right to take any actions on its behalf necessary or advisable in order to effectuate, evidence, or reflect of public record the consummation of the termination, release, and assignment contemplated by this agreement.

This release shall be construed, interpreted and the rights of the parties determined in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware, without giving effect to any choice of law provision or rule that would cause the application of the laws of any jurisdiction other than the State of Delaware.

[Signature page follows]

PATENT REEL: 036333 FRAME: 0223 Dated as of July16, 2014.

SEMMLE CAPITAL PARTNERS LLC

Name: Joseph C.M. Hall

Title: Manager

ACKNOWLEDGED AND AGREED:

SEMMLE/IMITED

By:

Name: OEGERINUS DE MOOR

Title: CEO

# **SCHEDULE 1**

## Patents; Patent Applications; Patent Licenses

Patent Application Number 12/349,761, filed on January 7, 2009

Patent Application Number 12/402,046, filed on March 11, 2009

Patent Application Number 12/406,611, filed on March 18, 2009

Patent Application Number 13/183,514, filed on July 15, 2011

Patent Application Number 13/215,637, filed on August 23, 2011

Pending US Patent Application 20090240649

Pending US Patent Application 20090234801

Pending US Patent Application 20090177640

Schedule 1 to Release of Patent Security Interests

PATENT REEL: 036333 FRAME: 0226